
 

 
 

 
 

         2 June 2017 
 
 

HEDGE END, WEST END AND BOTLEY LOCAL AREA COMMITTEE 
will meet on 

Monday, 12 June 2017 

beginning at 
7:00 pm 

in the 
Hedge End 2000 Centre, St John's Road, Hedge End, SO30 4AF 

 
 
TO: Councillor Daniel Clarke (Chairman) 
 Councillor Bruce Tennent (Vice-Chairman) 

Councillor Margaret Allingham Councillor Janice Asman 
Councillor Carol Boulton Councillor Cynthia Garton 
Councillor Ian Corben Councillor Jerry Hall 
Councillor Keith House Councillor Rupert Kyrle 
Councillor Angel Myerscough Councillor Derek Pretty 

 
 
Staff Contacts: Cheryll Kemsley, Democratic Services Officer Tel: 023 8068 8112; 

Email: cheryll.kemsley@eastleigh.gov.uk 
 

 Julia Birt, Local Area Manager Tel: 023 8068 8437;  
Email: julia.birt@eastleigh.gov.uk 

 
GAETANA WISEMAN 

Performance and Governance Manager 
_____________________________________________________________________ 
 

Copies of this and all other agendas can be accessed via the 
Council's website - http://www.eastleigh.gov.uk/meetings 

as well as in other formats, including Braille, audio, large print and 
other languages, upon request. 

Members of the public are invited to speak on general items at the 
start of the meeting, and on individual agenda items at the time the 

item is discussed.  To register please contact the Democratic 
Services Officer above. 

Please be aware that Eastleigh Borough Council permits filming, 
sound recording and photography at meetings open to the public. 

 

Eastleigh House 
Upper Market Street 
Eastleigh SO50 9YN 

http://www.eastleigh.gov.uk/meetings


AGENDA 
 

1. Public Participation     
 
2. Minutes    (Pages 1 - 8)  

 To consider the Minutes of the meeting held on 22 May 2017. 
  
3. Apologies     
 
4. Declarations of Interest      

 Members are invited to declare interests in relation to items of business on the 
agenda.  Any interests declared will be recorded in the Minutes. 

  
5. Local Area Committee report     
 
6. Presentation on Planning Guidelines     
 
7. Planning Application - Botley Park Hotel and Country Club, Winchester Road    

(Pages 9 - 30)  

 Reserved matters application (pursuant to outline planning permission O/12/71514 
which was subject to an Environmental Impact Assessment) for the extension to 
the existing hotel to provide new conference and leisure facilities, 44no. new 
bedrooms with associated car parking, proposed tennis pavilion and courts, 
wedding pergola and gazebo (Ref: R/16/79490). 

  
8. Planning application - Land Adjacent 87 High Street, West End    (Pages 31 - 48)  

 Construction of 2no. two bedroom and 2no. three bedroom flats over two floors 
with undercroft parking, bin and cycle storage and new access onto High Street. 

  
9. Planning Appeals      

 The Legal Services Manager to report:- 
 
(a) that the following appeals have been lodged:- 
 

Hillier Garden Centre, Woodhouse Lane, Botley – Appeal against refusal for 
single storey extension to main building to accommodate customer 
cafeteria, kitchen, cleaner store, toilets and baby changing facilities and 
provision of overflow car park (Ref: F/16/79511)  
 
Delegated Decision 
 
9 Nordik Gardens, Hedge End - Appeal against refusal of single storey side 
extension and raising of the roof to provide first floor accommodation (Ref: 
F/17/79849) 
 
Delegated Decision 

 
(b) that the following appeal has been allowed:- 
 



63 Upper Northam Road, Hedge End – Appeal against the Council’s refusal 
of planning permission for change of use of a garage to form 1no. bed 
dwelling and associated external alterations (Ref: F/16/79348) 
 
This was a delegated decision. 

  

DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
Monday, 11 September 2017 at 7:00 pm 
in the Hedge End 2000 Centre, St John's 

Road, Hedge End, SO30 4AF 

 
Your Council’s electronic news service - e-news - 

 
Register your email address free with the Council and keep up to date with what’s 
happening in the Borough.  Simply select your topics and we will send you email 

updates with news as it happens including new Council Jobs, What’s On, Recycling, 
Transport plus lots more. www.eastleigh.gov.uk/enews 

 

http://www.eastleigh.gov.uk/enews


This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

HEDGE END, WEST END AND BOTLEY LOCAL AREA COMMITTEE 
 

Monday, 22 May 2017  (7:00 pm – 8:03 pm) 
 
PRESENT: 
 
Councillor Clarke (Chairman); Councillors Allingham, Asman, Boulton, 
Garton, Corben, Hall, House, Kyrle and Pretty 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Tennent, Bloom 
and Myerscough 
 

________________________________________ 
 

RESOLVED ITEMS (SUBJECT TO QUESTIONS ONLY) 
 

1. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
 
Mr Andi Saunders, treasurer of Eastleigh Men’s Shed in Hamble, asked the 
Committee if Members were aware of any sheds, barns or other ideas that the 
group could use as a workshop, as the one in Hamble was closing due to a 
breach in the covenant of the land. The Chair advised that the Committee would 
do what they could to help. 
 

2. MINUTES 
 
RESOLVED - 
 
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 27 March 2017 be confirmed and 
signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest in relation to items of business on the 
agenda. 
 

4. LOCAL AREA COMMITTEE REPORT 
 
The Chairman reported the following: 
 

Hedge End, West End and Botley (HEWEB) Youth Partnership 
 
The HEWEB Youth Partnership Plan had been reviewed and would be 
presented to the Partnership at its meeting on 13 June for approval. The Plan 
contained specific responsibilities for the HEWEB Youth Leader and highlighted 
a change of format for the Partnership meetings with a proposal for key themes 
to be discussed by representatives which would result in multi - agency working. 
The Plan would be available for discussion at the September meeting of this 
Committee.  
 

1

Agenda Item 2



2 
 

Boorley Park 
 
The first residents had been moving into Boorley Park
[...]
hlighted the main areas of work undertaken by this Committee in 
2016/17. Details of which could be found in Appendix 1 to the report. 
 
RESOLVED -    
 
That the report be noted. 
 

6. FUNDING FOR LOCAL PROJECTS 
 
Consideration was given to the report of the Local Area Manager in consultation 
with the Council’s Senior Engineer, Sustainable Transport Manager, Assistant 

2



3 
 

Valuer and the Clerk of West End Parish Council that recommended funding to 
support projects which would meet identified local needs. 
 
The Local Area Manager tabled an addendum to the report which, in addition to 
the previously published recommendations 1-5, it was recommended that this 
Committee approve funding of £6,000 for replacement picnic benches at Itchen 
Valley Country Park (new recommendation 6). The current benches could no 
longer be repaired and therefore replacements had been recommended which 
would be located in the most popular areas near to the Highwood Barn. The 
benches would come from this Committee’s reserves.  
 
RESOLVED -    
 
(1) That the funding of up to £2,500 from revenue for a dropped kerb 

scheme on Wessex Road adjacent to Linden Court be approved; 
 

(2) That funding of up to £10,000 from reserves for 2 parking feasibility 
studies at Ratcliffe Road, Hedge End and the Midlands Estate, West 
End be approved; 

   
(3) That funding of £1,000 for a defibrillator at Freegrounds School, 

Hedge End be approved; 

 
(4) That funding of £12,500 for improvements to Shamblehurst Lane bus 

stops be approved;  
 

(5) That the allocation of developer’s contributions of £10,000 towards 
the tennis court project at Moorgreen Recreation Ground be 
approved; and 
 

(6)  That funding of £6,000 for replacement picnic benches at Itchen 
Valley Country Park be approved. 

 
7. APPOINTMENTS TO OUTSIDE BODIES 

 
The Chair advised the Committee that there was an additional Outside Body to 
consider, the Boorley Green Working Party, which had been convened in the last 
year. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
That appointments to outside bodies for 2017/18 be as follows: 
 
Hedge End, West End and Botley Youth Partnership  
– Councillor Pretty 
 
North Whiteley Development Forum  
– Councillor Clarke 
 
Wildern Community Management Committee  

3



4 
 

– Councillors Garton and Clarke 
 
Hedge End, West End and Botley Business Community Group 
– Councillor Pretty 
 
Boorley Green Working Party 
– Councillors Clarke and Kyrle 
 

8. APPOINTMENTS TO (A) REGULATORY PANEL; AND (B) COMMUNITY 
GRANTS SUB GROUP 
 
RESOLVED -  
 
That appointments for 2017/18 be made as follows: 
 
(a) Regulatory Panel - That all Members of the Committee be appointed 

to serve on the Local Area Regulatory Panel, as a ‘pool’ from which 
three Members could be called upon as required. 

 
(b) Community Grants Sub-Group - Councillors Clarke, Garton, Hall and 

Pretty. 
 

9. PRESENTATION ON PLANNING GUIDELINES 
 
Development Management staff gave a short presentation on guidelines that had 
to be taken into account when determining planning applications; in particular the 
issues that could, and could not, be taken into account.  This was set against the 
broader policy framework. 
 

10. PLANNING APPLICATION - LAND TO THE NORTH AND EAST OF BOORLEY 
GREEN, WINCHESTER ROAD, BOTLEY, SOUTHAMPTON 
 
The Committee considered the report of the Head of Development Management 
(Agenda item 11) concerning a  Reserved Matters application (pursuant to 
outline planning permission O/12/71514 which was subject to an Environmental 
Impact Assessment) for the mixed use and assisted living elements of the 
masterplan, comprising 933sqm of employment floorspace (B1), a 378sqm 
convenience foodstore (A1 Use Class), 389sqm of flexible retail floorspace 
(A1/A2/A3) and 68 residential units for older persons (C3 Use Class) with 
associated parking, landscaping, drainage, road infrastructure and pedestrian 
and cycle links (Ref: R/16/79505). 
 
The Committee was advised the following updates:  
 
Amendments to the proposal  

 Amended landscape, layout and elevations - received 12.5.17 

 Amended ground floor layout for older person’s accommodation - received 
18.5.17 

 Drainage Overland flow rates - received 19.5.17 

 Amended Indicative Drainage Strategy – received 19.5.17 

4



5 
 

 Amended elevations for older person’s accommodation  – received 
22.5.17 

 
Consultation responses 
Design, Sustainability and Landscaping – some improvements made but further 
changes required to the landscaping scheme. 
 
Biodiversity – Eastleigh Borough Council required three forms of naturalised 
drainage, but only one is apparent and there needed to be at least some 
evidence of filtration through vegetation within the final stage.  There should be 
ten species within the indigenous hedgerow, rather than five as currently shown. 
 
Transportation and Engineering – No objection in principle on highway 
grounds.    Access to the development had previously been subject to a 
preliminary design check at the outline stage, and the internal layout is sufficient 
for purpose to allow two-way traffic flows and the turning of vehicles.  Cycle and 
pedestrian access was generally acceptable, however, would be beneficial for 
2m pedestrian link to north of convenience store to be widened to 3m to enable 
pedestrian and cycle use. 
 
Trees – No objection subject to conditions. 
 
HCC Flood and Water Management – the proposals for surface water drainage 
met the current standards/best practice in relation to surface water drainage.  
 
Southern Water – Amended drainage details were acceptable in principle.  
However, no new soakaways, swales, ponds, watercourses or any other surface 
water retaining or conveying features should be located within 5m of a public 
sewer (also adoptable), rising main or water main.  No development or tree 
planting should be located within 3m either side of the centreline of the 
public/adoptable sewer.  Previous comments remained unchanged. 
 
Environment Agency – no further comments to make. 
 
Revised recommendation 
Amended Condition 10 –  
 
‘With the exception of the Overnight Bedroom, the occupancy of the apartments 
hereby permitted shall be limited to one or any of the following; i) persons aged 
60 years or over; ii) persons aged 55 years or over and living as part of a single 
household with a person or persons aged 60 years or over; iii) persons who were 
living in one of the apartments hereby permitted as part of a single household 
with a person or persons aged 60 years or over who have since died. 
Reason:  In order for the Local Planning Authority to further control the type of 
occupancy of this building as the provisions for parking and communal garden 
space are adequate for this restricted form of accommodation, but would not be 
sufficient to support the amount of accommodation hereby approved in an open 
and unrestricted use and so would otherwise conflict with the Council’s adopted 
supplementary planning guidance on these matters set out by Eastleigh Borough 

5



6 
 

Council’s Residential Parking Standards SPD, adopted January 2009, and the 
Quality Places SPD adopted in November 2011.’ 
 
Deletion of Condition 14 - As the amended ground floor layout for the older 
person’s accommodation no longer showed a proposed Combined Heat and 
Power Plant, Condition 14 was no longer required. 
 
Eight Members voted to defer the application to give further consideration to the 
mix of uses, the relationship between them and the means of access to the local 
centre; and two Members abstained.  
 
RESOLVED - 
 
That the recommendation be DEFERRED to give further consideration to 
the mix of uses, the relationship between them and the means of access to 
the local centre. 
 
(NOTE: A Botley Parish Council Councillor spoke in objection to the application 
citing a number of issues including accesses, traffic, and air quality; and the 
agent spoke in support.) 
 

11. PLANNING APPEALS 
 
The Legal Services Manager reported:- 
 
(a) that the following appeals had been lodged:- 
 

3 Beacon Mews, Beacon Road, West End, Southampton - Appeal against 
the Council’s refusal of planning permission for a first floor front extension 
(F/17/79755). 
 
This was a Delegated Decision. 
 
Green Acres, Blind Lane, West End, Southampton - Appeal against the 
Council’s refusal of planning permission for the construction of a detached 
garage with first floor accommodation above (Ref: F/17/79839).  
 
This was a Delegated Decision. 

Land Rear of 18-20a High Street, Botley, Southampton - Appeal against 
the Council’s refusal of planning permission for the construction of 3 no. 
two bedroom apartments into 2 no. two storey blocks with associated 
parking, bin and cycle storage and amenity space, following demolition of 
existing outbuilding (Ref: C/16/79036) 
 
This was a Delegated Decision. 

 
(b) that the following appeal had been allowed:- 
 

Christian Meeting Hall, Granada Road, Hedge End  - appeal against the 
Council’s refusal to grant planning permission for one two-bed dwelling, 

6



7 
 

with associated amenity space and parking, following demolition of 
existing hall (Ref: F/16/78479) 
 
This was a delegated decision 

 
(c) that the following appeal had been dismissed:- 
 

41 Lower St Helens Road, Hedge End – Appeal against the Council’s 
refusal to grant planning permission to undertake work to a tree protected 
by a Tree Preservation Order (Ref: T/16/79319) 
 

This was a delegated decision. 
 
RESOLVED - 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
M6005 
 
 

7



This page is intentionally left blank



12/06/2017 
______________________________________________________________ 
APPLICATIONS RECOMMENDED FOR DECISION 

 
HEDGE END, WEST END & BOTLEY Monday 12 June 2017 
Case Officer: Liz Harrison 
 
SITE:  Botley Park Hotel and Country Club, Winchester Road,  
  Southampton, SO32 2UA 
 
Ref. R/16/79490 Received: 04/11/2016 (25/11/2016) 
 
APPLICANT:  Macdonald Hotels & Resorts Ltd 
 
PROPOSAL:  Reserved matters application (pursuant to outline  
   planning permission O/12/71514 which was subject to 
   an Environmental Impact Assessment) for the  
   extension to the existing hotel to provide new  
   conference and leisure facilities, 44no. new bedrooms 
   with associated car parking, proposed tennis pavilion 
   and courts, wedding pergola and gazebo. 
 
AMENDMENTS: 23/05/2017 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
APPROVE THE RESERVED MATTERS 
 
Subject to i) consideration of outstanding consultee responses, and ii) 
any necessary condition additions or amendments, including updating 
the list of approved plans then delegate to Head of Development 
Management, in consultation with Chair, Vice Chair & Local Ward 
Members. 

 

 
 

CONDITIONS AND REASONS: 

 

(1) The development hereby permitted shall be implemented in accordance 
with the following plans numbered: 101 Rev B, 102 Rev G, PS01, 
PS02, PS03, PS04, PS05, PS06, PS07, PS08, PS09, PS10, PS11, 
PS12, PS13 Rev E, PS14 Rev B, PS15 Rev A, PS16 Rev A, PS17 Rev 
A, PS18, PS19 Rev A, PS20, PS21, PS22, PS23, PS24 Rev B, PS25 
Rev A, PS26 Rev A, PS27 Rev B, PS28, PS29 Rev A, PS30 Rev A, 
PS31, PS32, PS33, PS34, PS35, PS36, PS37 Rev A  
Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper 
planning. 

 

9

Agenda Item 7



(2)  The Arboricultural Impact Assessment compiled by Middlemarch 
Environmental (Report No: RT-MME-124876-02 rev A, May 2017) must 
be adhered to in full, and may only be modified subject to written 
agreement from the Local Planning Authority. 
Reason:  To retain and protect the existing trees which form an 
important part of the amenity of the locality. 

 
(3)  No development shall commence until a site meeting has taken place 

with the site manager, the retained consulting arboriculturalist and a 
representative from the Local Planning Authority. Work cannot 
commence until the Local Planning Authority officer has inspected and 
approved the propo
[...]
rdance with the approved details and to the 
appropriate British Standard. For a period of 5 years after planting, any 
trees or plants which are removed, die or become seriously damaged or 
defective, shall be replaced as soon as is reasonably practicable with 

10



others of the same species, size and number as originally approved in 
the landscaping scheme. 
Reason: In the interests of the visual amenity of the locality and to 
safeguard the amenities of neighbouring residents. 

 
(8)  The development hereby permitted shall not be brought into use until 

the areas shown on the approved plan for the parking of vehicles shall 
have been made available, surfaced and marked out. The parking 
areas shall then be permanently retained and reserved for that purpose 
at all times.  
Reason: To make provision for off street parking for the purpose of 
highway safety. 

 
(9)  Prior to their installation details of the proposed entrance barriers shall 

be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 
 Development shall be carried out in accordance with the approved 
details. 
Reason: To ensure a satisfactory visual appearance. 

 
(10)  Details of any floodlighting to be installed at the tennis courts shall be 

submitted to and agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority, prior 
to its installation.  Any floodlighting installed shall be in accordance with 
the approved details. 
Reason:  In the interests of residential amenity. 

 
(11)  Details of any external lighting to be installed, including within the car 

park, shall be submitted to and agreed in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority, prior to its installation.  Any lighting installed shall be in 
accordance with the approved details. 
Reason:  In the interests of residential amenity. 
 

(12)  Prior to its installation details of the proposed pumping station shall be 
submitted to and agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 
 Development shall be carried out in acc
[...]
ironmental Health - No objection as all concerns are dealt with via 

conditions on the outline permission. 
 
23. Direct Services – No objections 
 
24. HCC Flood & Water Management Team - We did not provide 

comments in relation to the outline application and presume the general 
principles of the strategy were agreed at that stage.  The discharge 
rates are equivalent to the existing discharge from the site.  We 
understand EBC have their own requirement in relation to provision of 
water treatment stages for these proposals.  The information confirms 
the maintenance of the SuDS feature and surface water drainage will 
be via a private management company, we presume as part of the 
overall management of the site. 

 
25. HCC Archaeology – No objection - understand all outstanding 

archaeological matters secured by the outline planning permission have 
been addressed. 

 
26. HCC Rights of Way - Comments awaited 
 
27. Crime Prevention Officer – No comments received 
 
28. Environment Agency – No comments to make on this application. 
 

18



29. Southern Water  
Original submission – the permeable paving cannot be within 7m of the 
trunk water main, no new soakaways, swales, ponds, watercourses or 
any other surface water retaining or conveying features should be 
within 5m of a public gravity sewer, rising main or water main.  The 
connection to the public sewerage network can be carried out once the 
requisition works to convey the foul flows from the entire proposed 
development (designed under our sewer requisition scheme reference 
S98.000151) are completed.  Reference should be made to “A Guide to 
Tree Planting near water Mains and Sewers” with regards to any 
Landscaping proposals. 

 
Amended plans - Comments awaited 

 
30. Natural England – do not consider that this application poses any likely 

or significant risk to those features of the natural environment for which 
we would otherwise provide a more detailed consultation response and 
so do no
[...]
policies in it is very 
limited, it nevertheless represents the most recent statement of the 
Council’s development strategy for the borough. As mentioned above 
this plan includes the site as a draft allocation for housing and 
associated facilities; however as outline planning permission is already 
granted the only issues to be considered with this application are 
matters of appearance, layout, scale and landscaping. With regards to 
these matters, the new policies essentially echo those of the current 
plan and are not considered to affect the recommendation put forward. 

 
Conclusion 
 
89. Subject to some amendments to the proposed scheme, as outlined 

above and the satisfactory completion of consultations this reserved 
matters scheme is considered to conform to the parameters identified at 
the outline permission stage and would be an acceptable form of 
development meeting the necessary standards.  Reserved matters 
approval is therefore recommended. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

29



 
 
 
 
 
 

30



12/06/2017 
______________________________________________________________ 
APPLICATIONS RECOMMENDED FOR DECISION 

 
HEDGE END, WEST END & BOTLEY Monday 12 June 2017 
Case Officer: Gary Osmond 
 
SITE:  Land Adjacent 87 High Street, West End, Southampton,  
  SO30 3DS 
 
Ref. F/17/80280 Received: 22/03/2017  
 
APPLICANT:  Mr I Majid 
 
PROPOSAL:  Construction of 2no. two bedroom and 2no. three 
   bedroom flats over two floors with undercroft  
   parking, bin and cycle storage and new access onto 
   High Street. 
 
AMENDMENTS: 26/05/2017 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
PERMIT 
 
Subject to the receipt of developers’ contributions towards the Solent 
Disturbance Mitigation Project.  

 

 
 

CONDITIONS AND REASONS: 
 

(1) The development hereby permitted shall be implemented in accordance 
with the following plans numbered: 01 Rev C, 10 Rev B, 16 Rev A, 36 Rev A & 
95.  
Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 

 
(2) The develo
[...]
 a contribution will be required in order to 
help mitigated the increased recreational pressure upon the Solent 
complex as a result of the development proposed. The receipt of these 
monies will be a requirement of any planning approval. 

 
Conclusion 

 
58. This is an awkward and constrained site which has proven difficult to 

successfully develop. This lack of investment into the site has resulted 
in it becoming somewhat of an eyesore for High Street and the 
immediate surrounding area and if left in its current state will continue to 
be so for years to come. The application proposal submitted is 
considered to have successfully addressed and responded to the 
difficult site constraints, the Council’s supplementary planning guidance 
and policy requirements, whilst at the same time delivering a scheme of 
good quality design which will enhance and bring interest to the street 
scene and the surrounding area. As such the application is considered 
to sufficiently accord with the relevant saved policies of the adopted 
Local Plan, as well as the Council’s relevant Supplementary Planning 
Documents and is therefore recommended for approval subject to the 
receipt of the monies required for the Solent Disturbance Mitigation 
Project. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

47



 
 

48


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	7 Planning Application - Botley Park Hotel and Country Club, Winchester Road
	8 Planning application - Land Adjacent 87 High Street, West End



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

HEDGE END, WEST END AND BOTLEY LOCAL AREA COMMITTEE 
 

Monday, 12 June 2017  (7:00 pm – 8:29 pm) 
 
PRESENT: 
 
Councillor Clarke (Chairman); Councillors Allingham, Asman, Corben, 
Hall, House, Kyrle, Myerscough and Pretty 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Tennent, Boulton 
and Garton 
 

________________________________________ 
 

RESOLVED ITEMS (SUBJECT TO QUESTIONS ONLY) 
 

12. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
 
There was no public participation on this occasion. 
 

13. MINUTES 
 
RESOLVED - 
 
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 22 May 2017 be confirmed 
and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 
 

14. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest in relation to items of business on 
the agenda. 
 

15. LOCAL AREA COMMITTEE REPORT 
 
The Chairman reported the following: 
 

Residents’ meetings 
 
Members would recall that 2 parking feasibility studies were approved at 
the previous local area committee meeting. The studies would concentrate 
on Ratcliffe Road and an area of the Midlands Estate. The meeting with 
residents of Ratcliffe Road had been arranged for 20 June 2017 and 
residents of the Midlands Estate would meet on 12 July 2017. The aim of 
the meetings was to discuss the parking issues and then traffic specialists 
would consider whether there were any viable proposals to be considered.  
 

Boorley Green Working Group 
 
The meeting scheduled for 26 June 2017 had been rearranged for 19 June 
2017 at the request of the Parish Council. 



2 
 

 

Responses to Residents’ and Councillors’ requests 
 

 The dead trees near to the Cotswolds outdoor store, Lower 
Northam Road had been removed. The Council’s Tree Officer had 
recommended a better species of tree for this area and the Chair 
had approved expenditure of up to £600 for these trees to be 
planted in the Autumn. 

 

 The litter bins in Botley’s High Street and at Norman Rodaway 
Playing Fields had now been replaced. A review of the litter bin 
provision in Cranbourne Park was being undertaken by the 
Council’s Direct Services. 

 

 Nine flower towers were now in place in the village centres within 
Hedge End, West End and Botley. 

 

Ageas Bowl 
 
The Ageas Bowl had successfully staged its first international cricket 
match of the season with England beating South Africa in a 50 over match 
on 27 May 2017. A further international match between these 2 sides was 
scheduled for the evening of the 21 June 2017.  
 
Bryan Adams and Little Mix would be holding concerts on the 7 and 9 July 
2017 respectively. Security arrangements for these events were under 
constant review.  
 

Committee vacancy 
 
As Members would be aware, Councillor Louise Bloom had resigned from 
her position as Borough Councillor for the Grange Park ward. Louise had 
been a long serving member of this Committee, having been elected in 
May 2002. The Chair took the opportunity to thank Louise for her 
contribution to this Committee and in her capacity as the Environment and 
Sustainability portfolio holder on the Council’s Cabinet. He wished her all 
the very best for the future. 
 
The election for the Grange Park ward would be held on 29 June 2017. 
 

16. PRESENTATION ON PLANNING GUIDELINES 
 
Development Management staff gave a short presentation on guidelines 
that had to be taken into account when determining planning applications; 
in particular the issues that could, and could not, be taken into account.  
This was set against the broader policy framework. 



3 
 

 
17. PLANNING APPLICATION - BOTLEY PARK HOTEL AND COUNTRY 

CLUB, WINCHESTER ROAD 
 
The Committee considered the report of the Head of Development 
Management (Agenda item 7) concerning an application for Reserved 
Matters application (pursuant to outline planning permission O/12/71514 
which was subject to an Environmental Impact Assessment) for the 
extension to the existing hotel to provide new conference and leisure 
facilities, 44no. new bedrooms with associated car parking, proposed 
tennis pavilion and courts, wedding pergola and gazebo (Ref: 
R/16/79490). 
 
The Committee was advised the following updates:  
 
Amendments/Additional Information 
 
Amended plans received 5/6/17 – removing tennis pavilion from proposals 
and amending internal layout of swimming pool changing areas. 
 
Ground Level Tree Assessment Report received 12/6/17 – assessing bat 
roost suitability of trees to be removed or pruned. 
 
Additional Consultation responses 
 
Design, Sustainability and Landscape – No objection subject to conditions. 
 
Biodiversity – Some further changes to the proposed drainage strategy 
were required but this could be covered by condition.  Additional survey 
work to assess the bat potential of the trees that were to be felled was 
required.  Any necessary mitigation could then be conditioned.   
 
Trees – No objection subject to conditions. 
 
Transportation and Engineering/HCC Highways  – No objection on 
highways grounds.  The principle of development and the associated 
impact on the local highway network was found to be acceptable with 
mitigation at the outline stage. The internal layout, pedestrian and cycle 
links, and new eastern access now proposed were acceptable.  It would 
be useful to add additional cycle parking at main hotel entrance and tennis 
courts, but was a good spread of cycle parking across site and adjacent to 
leisure club.  Possibly look at extending pedestrian/cycle path from main 
infrastructure route through Boorley Park into the leisure car park.  There 
was a need to check that proposed trees on the infrastructure route were 
not in the visibility splays required for this access. 
 
HCC Rights of Way – No objection to this proposal, welcome proposed 
new Public Foot/Cycle Path but request clarification of its proposed legal 
status.  To support safe pedestrian movement request a pedestrian 



4 
 

crossing be installed between proposed Public Foot/Cycle Path and Botley 
Footpath 1. 
 
Southern Water – The connection to the public sewerage network would 
be carried out once the requisition works to convey the foul flows from the 
entire proposed development were completed.   All existing infrastructure 
should be protected during construction.  No excavation, mounding or tree 
planting should be carried out within 4m of the public water main without 
consent from Southern Water.  
 
Botley Parish Council – ask the applicant to ensure the public access 
defibrillator remained accessible during the building work and following 
redevelopment.  As public exhibition was very short and poorly presented 
would the applicant hold another exhibition or provide a local newsletter 
similar to one published by Boorley Park consortium? 
 
RESOLVED - 
 
That the decision be delegated to the Head of Development 
Management in consultation with the Chair, Vice-Chair and Local 
Ward Members to APPROVE RESERVED MATTERS subject to: 
 
(1) The consideration of outstanding consultee responses; 
 
(2) A resolution of how to ensure pedestrian/cycle path is available 

for public use;  
 
(3) Any necessary condition/note additions or amendments, 

including updating the list of approved plans; 
 
(4) An Additional condition 13 to read: “Prior to the installation of 

the tennis courts hereby approved details of the surface 
treatment and means of enclosure shall be submitted to and 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  The 
approved details shall be implemented in full.  Reason: In the 
interests of residential amenity”; and 

 
(5) The recommended conditions and reasons. 
 
(NOTE: The agent spoke in support of the application.) 
 

18. PLANNING APPLICATION - LAND ADJACENT 87 HIGH STREET, WEST 
END 
 
The Committee considered the report of the Head of Development 
Management (Agenda item 8) concerning a planning application for the 
construction of 2no. two bedroom and 2no. three bedroom flats over two 
floors with undercroft parking, bin and cycle storage and new access onto 
High Street (Ref: F/17/80280) 
 



5 
 

The Committee was advised that there were no further updates or 
amendments. 
 
RESOLVED -    
 
That the recommendation be DEFERRED pending amended plans to 
resolve parking and design issues, followed by further public 
consultation. 
 
(NOTES: (a) The Chair of West End Parish Council spoke in objection to 
the application citing a number of issues including that it was 
overdevelopment, out of keeping, shoe-horned in, balconies would be 
unusable at busy road, clutter would be left on balconies making them 
unsightly and untidy, scale over powers Severn Way, noise, car parking 
inadequate, and sight lines difficult; and (b) the agent spoke in support.) 
 

19. PLANNING APPEALS 
 
The Legal Services Manager reported:- 
 
(a) that the following appeals had been lodged:- 
 

Hillier Garden Centre, Woodhouse Lane, Botley – Appeal against 
refusal for single storey extension to main building to accommodate 
customer cafeteria, kitchen, cleaner store, toilets and baby changing 
facilities and provision of overflow car park (Ref: F/16/79511) 
 
Delegated Decision 

 
9 Nordik Gardens, Hedge End - Appeal against refusal of single 
storey side extension and raising of the roof to provide first floor 
accommodation (Ref: F/17/79849) 

 
Delegated Decision 

 
(b) that the following appeal had been allowed:- 
 

63 Upper Northam Road, Hedge End – Appeal against the Council’s 
refusal of planning permission for change of use of a garage to form 
1no. bed dwelling and associated external alterations (Ref: 
F/16/79348) 

 
This was a delegated decision. 

 
RESOLVED - 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 
 


